

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.

Plaintiff,

VS.

TRAVELPORT LIMITED, et al.

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:11-CV-244-Y

**SABRE DEFENDANTS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
TO PERMANENTLY SEAL TOGETHER WITH BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Information Involved is Sabre’s Confidential and Trade Secret Information, the Disclosure of Which Would Cause Injury or Harm to Sabre.....	5
1. Confidential Contract Pricing and Terms	6
2. Confidential Negotiating Communications and Strategies.....	8
3. Confidential Internal Business Planning, Strategic Analysis, and Financial Information.....	10
4. Non-public and Proprietary Information Concerning Current or New Technology, Products, or Enhancements	12
B. Sabre’s Interest in Protecting Confidential and Competitive Trade Secret Information Outweighs Any Public Interests	13
PRAYER.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4487610, (Fed. Cir. Aug. 23, 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Belo Broadcasting Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5 th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 918 S.W.2d 453 (Tex. 1996)	5
<i>C.Q. Inc. v. TXU Mining Co., LP</i> , 565 F.3d 268 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours Powder Co. v. Masland</i> , 244 U.S. 100 (1917).....	4
<i>Gate Guard Servs. LP v. Solis</i> , 2012 WL 4625679 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2012)	5
<i>General Universal Sys. v. Lee</i> , 379 F.3d 131 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>In re Bass</i> , 113 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. 2003)	5, 6
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 163779 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2013)	5
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Information Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8 th Cir. 1983)	4, 14
<i>Jadael Inc. v. Elliott</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71055 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2006).....	14
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	3, 4
<i>Olendorff Carriers GmbH & Co. KG v. Grand China Shipping Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1867604 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2013)	4
<i>SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 990 F.2d 845 (5 th Cir. 1993)	3, 13
<i>Walker Sys. v. Hubbell Inc.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 428 (S.D. W. Va. 1999).....	4, 14
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(c)(1)(G)	4
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS §757	5
